The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent with reference to the
prevailing market conditions and the recent trading performance of the Shares and the terms of the
Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and
are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company has not conducted any other fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

— 6 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Shareholders
Cargo Man Logistics Company Limited (Note 1) 31,716,000 25.42 31,716,000 21.18
Liao Daichun (Note 2) 13,025,000 10.44 13,025,000 8.70
Hongkong ZCFT International Limited (Note 3) 12,000,000 9.62 12,000,000 8.01

Public Shareholders
The Placees 0 0.00 24,956,600 16.67
Other public Shareholders 68,042,000 54.52 68,042,000 45.44

Total 124,783,000 100.00 149,739,600 100.00

Notes:

(1) Cargo Man Logistics Company Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tan Cheung Kenneth. By
virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Tan is deemed to be interested in 31,716,000 Shares owned by Cargo
Man Logistics Company Limited.

(2) Mr. Liao Daichun was appointed as a non-executive Director on 23 April 2021 and he resigned on 2 August
2021. Mr. Liao has been the chief executive officer with effect from 20 August 2021.

(3) Hongkong ZCFT International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Qu Tianyun. By virtue of
Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Qu Tianyun is deemed to be interested in 12,000,000 Shares owned by Hongkong